Public Document Pack

Licensing
Sub-Committee

Wed 16 Mar REDDITGH B0R0UGH COUNCIL

2016
5.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

www.redditchbc.gov.uk



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact:
Pauline Ross

Democratic Services Officer
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: 01527 881406
email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk









COMMITTEE PROTOCOL — LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. This
licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and the promotion
of the four licensing objectives, namely:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm,

and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be presented,
assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only. The actual application will not be
discussed.

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Hearing

1. The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken, and will
identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present.

2. The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce themselves.
3. The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4, The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations and

relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if given
permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present.

(Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in relation to
paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.)

6. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support of the
application.
7. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned by

members of the Sub-Committee.

8. Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of the Sub-
Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee.

(Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)

9. The witnesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee.



10.  Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the Sub-
Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest in the
matter.

(@) Inthe case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend, the
hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written representations,
but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the representations.

(b)  No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or objection at the
hearing not previously referred to in the written submission, unless all parties give
their consent to this.

11. Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be
guestioned by the members of the Sub-Committee.

12. The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement.
13.  Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up.

14. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to sum up.

15. The Chair will announce an adjournment of the hearing in order for the Sub-Committee to
make its decision. The decision will be made in private and the Chair will, in accordance
with the legal framework given in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, move
to exclude all parties present, with the exception of the members of the Sub-Committee
and the legal and administrative support Officers, from the Sub-Committee’s deliberations.
Normally the Sub-Committee, legal adviser and committee administrator will withdraw from
the room.

16. The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any point. The
Sub-Committee, legal advisor and committee administrator will then withdraw again.

17. The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the interests of
natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon application by any party.
Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the parties present and consider any
representations that may be made.

Decision
18. The hearing will reconvene, all parties being recalled.

19. Unless the Sub-Committee believes that it is appropriate to do otherwise, the Chair will
announce the decision, together with reasons for it in public at the conclusion of the
hearing, together with any conditions placed upon the licence and the licensing objective
they relate to.

20. The decision will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant / Licence Holder and his / her
representative (if appropriate), and to the other parties to the hearing, and also to the Chief
Officer of Police, as soon as is practicable after the hearing.



Notes

10.

11.

12.

Any changes in Sub-Committee membership will be given at the beginning of the meeting.

Each party will be limited to a maximum time of ten minutes in which to make representations to the Sub-
Committee. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chair. If an extension is agreed, all parties
are to be allowed the same time to make representations. Where appropriate, if several parties wish to make
the same representation, a spokesperson may, by consent, be appointed, in which case the spokesperson is
to be allowed the same period of time as other representatives. If a spokesperson is not appointed, the
amount of time must be shared between the persons wishing to make the same representation.

Any person wishing to make representations and Applicants / Licence Holders can be represented by a legal
representative (at their own expense) or by a Councillor.

Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present.

Parties are not normally permitted to cross-examine or question other parties at Licensing Sub-Committee
hearings except with the permission of the Sub-Committee. It is important that questions should not be hostile
or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party.

The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing, who in its opinion is behaving in a
disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may:

- refuse to permit that person to return; or
- permit that person to return only on such conditions as the Sub-Committee specify,

but such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any such information which they would
have given orally had they not been required to leave.

Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant is present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the hearing, the Sub-Committee will make its
decision within 5 working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held, and will
inform the applicant as soon as is practicable thereafter of its decision.

Applicants have a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the Licensing Officer.

It is not the general policy of the Council to enter into discussions or correspondence on matters relating to
the hearing or any decision made at the hearing.

Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant Regulations before the

Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void. In the case of such
irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it considers that any person may have been prejudiced as a result of

such irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity prior to determination.

Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Sub-Committee or errors arising in such
document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee.






Wednesday, 16th March, 2016
LICENSING SUB-

5.00 pm

M-reddiicth-QOV-uk COMMITTEE Council Chamber Town Hall

Agenda Membership:

Clirs:

Roger Bennett Jennifer Wheeler (Reserve Member)
Anita Clayton Pat Witherspoon

1. Chair's Welcome

The Chair will open the meeting and welcome all present.

2. Apologies

To receive apologies for absence and the details of any
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a
Member listed.

3. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those
interests.

4. Application for a
Premises Licence -
Halfords Support Centre,
Icknield Street Drive,
Washford West,
Redditch,
Worcestershire, B98 ODE

(Pages 1 - 26)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence made by
Halfords Support Centre, Icknield Street Drive, Washford
West, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 ODE.

(Report attached)

(Matchborough Ward)







Page 1 Agenda Item 4

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

16TH MARCH 2016

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

HALFORDS SUPPORT CENTRE

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Dave Etheridge

Senior Practitioner (Licensing)

01905 822799
dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: Matchborough

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application Form
Appendix 2 — Representation Received.

PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in
respect of:
Halfords Support Centre
Icknield Street Drive
Washford West
Redditch
Worcestershire
B98 ODE

A copy of the application and site plan is attached at Appendix 1.



Page 2 Agenda Item 4

BACKGROUND

2.1 On 22 January 2016 an application was received from Halfords Limited for
grant of a premises licence in respect of Halfords Support Centre, Icknield
Street Drive, Washford West, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 ODE.

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee
and a plan of the premises.

2.3 It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance
with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations
and that the application has also been served on all responsible authorities.

2.4 The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:-

Activity Days From To Indoors/Outdoors
Performance of Dance Everyday 09:00 - 01.00 Both
Exhibition of Films Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Both
Indoor Sporting Events Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Indoors
Performance of Live Music Everyday 09:00 - 01:.00 Both

Late Night Refreshment Everyday 23:.00 - 01:.00 Both
Performance of Plays Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Both
Playing of Recorded Music Everyday 09:.00 - 01.00 Both

Sale of Alcohol Everyday 09:00 - 01:00

2.5 The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Miss
Laura Mary Lucas.

2.6 The application makes clear that grant of the premises licence is being
sought subject to the following restrictions:

o The premises licence will only be utilised to authorise the use of the premises for
carrying on licensable activities at up to twelve events per calendar year. Each of these
events will last for no more than two consecutive days at a time.

. These will be corporate events organised for Halfords colleagues and their families /
guests and will not be open to the general public to attend.

) Notice of the dates on which licensable activities will be carried on at the premises will
be given to the licensing authority at least 14 days in advance of the date on which the
licensable activities will begin.



3.1

3.2

4.2

5.2

5.3

5.4

Page 3 Agenda Item 4

REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

No representations have been received from any of the responsible
authorities

Other Persons

One letter of representation has been received from a local resident. The
letter can be seen at Appendix 2.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from
the Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire
Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 or email
wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

. the prevention of crime and disorder;
. public safety;

. the prevention of public nuisance;

. the protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to
the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and
the evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(@) Grant the application as requested


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

Page 4 Agenda Item 4

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding
to them.
(© Reject the application in whole or in part.

The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it
desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in
writing within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal
against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified
of the decision in writing.

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application.



Page 5 Agenda Item 4
ﬂppemfhc |

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and wiitten in black ink. Use additional sheels if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IF'We Halfords Limited

{insert name(s} of applicant) e T T
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Hslfords Support Centre
Icknield Street Drive
Washford West
Redditeh
Worcestershire

B3 0DE

Post town | Redditch FPostcode B58 0DE

Telephone number at premisas (if any) 01527 513771

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £900,000

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please lick as approptiate

a) an individual or individuals * [0 please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *

i. as alimited company please complete section {B)
ii. asa parinership piease compiete ssction {B)
fi. as an unincorporated association or please complete section (B)
iv. other {for ex
[...]
iing events at different times to those listed in the
column on the left. please list {please read guidance note 5)




Page 12 Agenda ltem 4

D

Boxing or wrestling Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment

entertainments take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors [

Standard days and piease tick (please read guidance note 2)

timings (please read

guidance note 8) Quidoors L

Day | Start | Finish Both |

Mon Please give further details here {please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State anv seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling
entertainment (please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for
boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to those
listed in the cclumn on the left. please list (please read guidance

Sat note 5}

Sun




Page 13 Agenda ltem 4

E

Live music Will the performance of live music take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors 0
timings {please read {please read guidance note 2)

guidance note §) Outdoars |
Day | Start | Finish Both X

Mon | 09:00 | 01:00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue | 09:00 { 01:00

Wed | 59:00 | 01:00 [ State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music

(please read guidance note 4)

Thur | 09:006 | 61:00

Fri 09:00 | 01:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend ta use the premises for

the performance of live music at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list {please read guidance note 5)

Sat 09:00 | 01:00

Sun | g9:00 |01:00




Page 14 Agenda ltem 4

Recorded music

Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the playing of recorded music take place
indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indcors |

{piease read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6} Outdoors [

Day | Start Finish Both P

Mon | o9:00 | o100 | Pleasedive further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue | 0g:00 | 01:00

Wed |po:00 | 01:00 | State anv seasonal
[...]
tainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children {please read guidance note 8).

Nona

L

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open teo the public

Standard days and The premises are not open o the general public and licensable

timings {please read
guitdance note 8)

Day Start Finish

Mon

activities will only be provided for Halfords colleagues and their
families f guests.

Tue
Wed
Non standard timings. Where vou intend the premises io be
open o the public st different times from those listed in the
Thur column on the left, please list {please read guidance note 5)
Fri
Sat

Sun




Page 20 Agenda ltem 4

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a} General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9}

This premises licence will only be utilised to authorise the use of the premises for carrying on
licensable activities at up to twelve events per calendar year. Each of these events will last for
no more than two consecutive days at a time.

These will be corporate evenis organised for Halfords colleagues and their families / guests and
will not be open to the general public {o attend.

Notice of the dates on which licensable activities will be camied on at the premises will be given
to the licensing authority at least 14 days in advance of the date on which the licensable activities
will begin.

b) The pravention of crime and disorder

Nothing beyond existing requirements.

¢} Public safety

Nothing beyond existing requiremenis.

d} The prevention of public nuisance

Nothing beyond existing requirements.

e) The protection of children from harm

A& “Challenge 25 policy” will be operated whenever sales of alcohol take place at the premises.




Page 21 Agenda ltem 4

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

[ have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X

| have enclosed the plan of the pre
[...]
HHTETTTTS

{CKMIELD STREET IRIVE

DT T LR LTI T e T

~ T

NV'1d 41IS HO1lda3y 3¥1N3I NOLLNEINLSIA 8 321440 VaH






Page 25

Licensing

Waorcestershire Regulatary Services
Wyre Forest House

Finepoint Way

Kidderminster

DY11 7WF

Dear Sirs
Re: Licensing Application for Halfords Limited
Referérice 16/00358/PREMILL:

Halfords Support Centre
leknield Street Drive
Washford West
Redditch

Worces

B98 ODE

Agenda ltem 4
Afrencit L

17" February 2016

| live in a residential arez . to the above premises and grounds for which the application has
been made, and would like to make a representation in objection to this based on the Prevention of

Public Nuisance.

My home, and those of my neighbours, is less than

metres from the areas where the applicant is

proposing to be playing amplified music in the open, potentially from 09.00 until 01.00 over a period
of up to 2 consecutive days 12 times a year, and | am concerned that this will disturb me and my

neighbours and adversely affect our quality of life.

Yours sincerely






	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence - Halfords Support Centre, Icknield Street Drive, Washford West, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0DE
	Appendix 1 - Application Form and Plan
	Appendix 2 - Representation received




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 
 

16th March 2016 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Pat Witherspoon (Chair), Roger Bennett and Anita Clayton  
 

 Also Present: Ms Laura Mary Lucas, Event Manager, Halfords 
Support Centre, Mr Paul O’Connor, Group Head of People 
Development, Halfords and Mr Martin Yapp, local resident 
 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Barnett and Sayful Alom  
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Pauline Ross 

 
 

9. CHAIR'S WELCOME  
 
The Chair opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and Officers present.  At the request of the Chair all 
other parties present gave a brief introduction. 
 

10. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - HALFORDS 
SUPPORT CENTRE, ICKNIELD STREET DRIVE, WASHFORD 
WEST, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 0DE  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of Halfords Support Centre, Icknield 
Street Drive, Washford West, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0DE.   
 
 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

16th March 2016 

 

The application having been submitted in order to apply for the 
following licensable activities:- 
 

Activity      Days From 
 

To Indoors/ 

Outdoors 

Performance of Dance      Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Both 

Exhibition of Films      Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Both 

Indoor Sporting Events      Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Indoors 

Performance of Live 
Music 

     Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Both 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

     Everyday 23:00 - 01:00 Both 

Performance of Plays      Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Both 

Playing of Recorded 
Music 

     Everyday 09:00 - 01:00 Both 

Sale of Alcohol      Everyday 09:00 - 01:00  

 
The application was subject to a Hearing in light of a representation 
received from a member of the public objecting to the grant of the 
premises licence based on the Prevention of Public Nuisance.  The 
representation related primarily to:- 
 

 An increase in noise with amplified music in the open, potentially 
playing from 09:00 a.m. until 01:00 a.m. over a period of up to 
two consecutive days, twelve times a year. 

 Disturbance that would adversely affect quality of life. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) introduced the report and, in doing so, informed the 
Sub-Committee that, as detailed in the report, no representations 
had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Ms Laura Mary Lucas, Event Manager, 
Halfords Support Centre and Designated Premises Supervisor, 
spoke in support of the application.   
 
Ms Lucas informed the Sub-Committee that she had worked as the 
Event Manager for Halfords Support Centre for two years and had 
organised three events for Halfords current colleagues during that 
period.   
 
 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

16th March 2016 

 

The events had consisted of two annual family fun days held 
outside on the landscaped grounds of the premises, with the 
performance of music from 2:00 p.m. until 6:00 p.m. and a World 
Cup event that was held inside the premises from 4:00 p.m. until 
7:00 p.m. No complaints had been received from residents in 
relation to the three events held.   
 
Ms Lucas further explained the reason for the application.  Halfords 
Support Centre was looking to host their Retail Manager’s Annual 
Conference in April 2016.  This annual event was a celebration of 
achievements and was usually held off site.  The Retail Manager’s 
invited to the event had not visited the Halfords Support Centre in 
Redditch, so it was seen as a good opportunity to hold the annual 
Retail Manager’s Conference at the Halfords Support Centre, in 
order to provide the managers with an opportunity to visit the site.   
 
Ms Lucas continued and informed Members that during the Retail 
Manager’s Conference a sealed marquee would be erected on the 
landscaped area of the premises, as indicted on the map submitted 
with the application.  The event would run from the morning with 
presentations taking place inside the premises during the afternoon.  
The event would continue into the evening within the sealed 
marquee situated on the landscaped grounds of the premises, with 
music being played until 01:00 a.m.  The event would take a 
considerable amount of organisation and her intention was to 
ensure that there was minimum disruption to nearby residents and 
local businesses.   
 
In response to Members’ questions, Ms Lucas confirmed that 
events were held for existing colleagues of Halfords and did not 
include ex-colleagues.  The venue was not a social club.   
 
Ms Lucas continued and highlighted that events were time 
consuming to manage and organise and did cause some disruption 
to Halfords Support Centre staff.  Bearing this in mind, she did not 
envisage more than a couple of events being held throughout the 
year, which is why the application suggested a limit of twelve events 
per calendar year.   
 
There would be a total of 800 people attending the annual Retail 
Manager’s Conference, 600 colleagues and 200 crew members.  In 
order to ensure the safety of colleagues attending the event and to 
avoid any possible disruption to residents and local businesses, 
designated parking spaces would be provided during the day for 
colleagues.   
 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

16th March 2016 

 

With regard to the logistics of arranging parking spaces for such a 
large number of people, Ms Lucas informed the Sub-Committee 
that she was liaising with local businesses with regard to using their 
car parking facilities during the day in order to avoid any colleagues 
having to park on the roadside.  For the evening event a number of 
coaches would be provided, whereby colleagues would be picked 
up and dropped off at their respective hotels to enjoy the evening 
event.    
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Martin Yapp, local resident, 
explained to the Sub-Committee the reasons for his representation. 
 
With the agreement of the applicant and Sub-Committee Members, 
Mr Yapp provided an area map which detailed the proximity of 
residential properties near to the site. 
 
Mr Yapp highlighted to Members that residents lived less than 100 
metres away from the site.  The positioning of a sealed marquee for 
future events would also be sited less than 100 metres away from a 
densely populated residential area.  Mr Yapp explained that he did 
not have any issues with Halfords; his main concern was the close 
proximity to both him and his neighbours; as his neighbours had 
also expressed their concerns to him with regard to the application 
being made.  They were concerned with the number of events to be 
held and in particular being disturbed by loud amplified music being 
played at events held outdoors, with an increase in noise volume 
during the summer months when residents left their windows open.   
 
In response to questions from Members and the Council’s Legal 
Advisor, Mr Yapp confirmed that his property was situated adjacent 
to the canteen area of the building and that he had not experienced 
any issues with lorry noise from the premises; however, his 
neighbours in Clifton Close had spoken to him with regards to lorry 
noise at the weekends and low level noise from the generators.  Mr 
Yapp also confirmed that there had been no issues or cause for 
complaint with the three events that had been held at the Halfords 
Support Centre over the last two years as they had all finished at a 
reasonable hour. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor, advised the Sub-Committee to 
consider all of the evidence presented before them and that whilst 
appreciating the concerns raised by Mr Yapp, to only take into 
consideration actual evidence presented as to existing problems 
and not perceived problems.   
 
Members should also be mindful that whilst Mr Yapp has expressed 
the concerns raised with him by his neighbours, no other 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

16th March 2016 

 

representations with regard to the application had been received 
and that furthermore no representations had been received from 
any of the responsible authorities consulted with. 
 
Mr Yapp continued and informed Members that he just wanted 
some reassurance that a time constraint, for particular 
entertainment, could be included as a condition should the licence 
be granted.  The time constraint would reassure residents that there 
would be no disturbance to them when events were held at the 
premises.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed all those present that the 
proposed conditions, as offered by the applicant and detailed at 
section M of the application; were not appropriate in terms of the 
actual licence applied for.  However, should the licence be granted, 
as a ‘good neighbour’ gesture Ms Lucas could notify residents of 
any forthcoming events and provide a contact number for residents 
should they have any concerns or issues. 
 
All parties then had the opportunity to sum up their cases. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS, referred to the factual 
evidence presented to the Sub-Committee and the four licensing 
objectives. 
 
Mr Yapp stated that he had nothing further to add. 
 
Mr Paul O’Connor, Group Head of People Development, Halfords, 
took the opportunity to sum up.  In summing up, Mr O’Connor 
stated that past events held at the premises had not caused any 
disturbance to local residents. He was more than happy to provide 
a contact number to local residents as reassurance.  They would 
then have a relevant contact number should they feel the need to 
contact someone should they have any concerns about future 
events to be held at the premises.  He would re-iterate that events 
were solely held for Halfords current colleagues and their families.   
 
Having had regard to:- 
 

 the Licensing Objectives; 

 guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

 the Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

the report presented by the Technical Officer (Licensing),  
     Worcestershire Regulatory Services; 

the application and oral representations made at the Hearing by  
     Ms Laura Mary Lucas, Event Manager, Halfords Support Centre 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

16th March 2016 

 

 the oral representations made at the Hearing by Mr Paul 
O’Connor, Group Head of People Development, Halfords;  

the relevant written representation and oral representations  
     made at the Hearing by Mr Martin Yapp, local resident. 
 
the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application for a 
Premises Licence relating to Halfords Support Centre, Icknield 
Street Drive, Washford West, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 
0DE, be granted, in accordance with the proposed operating 
schedule, subject to the standard mandatory conditions, but 
excluding those proposed conditions relating to operation for 
twelve events per calendar year and informing the licensing 
authority of each event to be held, as such conditions were not 
appropriate in terms of the actual licence applied for. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee fully appreciated the concerns raised by 
Mr Yapp, it was clear that there was no actual evidence of existing 
problems which could properly be regarded as relevant reasons for 
refusing the application or imposing additional conditions in respect 
of same.  
 
The concerns raised related purely to perceived problems which 
may arise and, as such, they should properly be disregarded when 
considering the application as a whole. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no representations have been made 
by any of the Responsible Authorities, nor by other residents, and, 
whilst they accepted that other residents may have discussed 
concerns with Mr Yapp, they could not consider representations 
which had not been put before them in accordance with the 
appropriate procedures. 
 
The Sub-Committee took the view that all of the information 
presented to it, rather than those matters of simple conjecture, 
pointed to the fact that this was a responsible operator, and the 
promotion of the licensing objectives would best be served by 
granting the application applied for. 
 
Clearly, if proper evidence subsequently came to light regarding 
actual problems at the premises, rather than perceived problems, 
then it would be open to the police or local residents or any other 
responsible authority to seek a review of the licence. 
 
 
The following legal advice was given: 

 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

16th March 2016 

 

 that the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration; 

 

 that the Sub-Committee may only have regard to 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives; and 

 

 that the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters 
relevant to the premises. 

 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee has had regard to the 
representations made; the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and 
Redditch Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision was received by the Applicant. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 5.06 pm 
and closed at 6.13 pm 


